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1 Identifiers

Variables to indentify the respondent in the household hierachy:

cid – Original Houshold Number, Case ID

-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 0
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 0

hid – Current Wave HH Number

-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 0
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 0

pid – Never Changing Person ID

-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 0
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 0

syear – Survey Year

1998 936
1999 961
2000 971
2001 981
2002 984
2003 1004
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2004 1007
2005 1011
2006 1027
2007 1026
2008 1007
2009 4434
2010 4667
2011 4095
2012 5848

... (4 rows omitted) 41351
2017 11073
2018 10078
2019 9079
2020 9826
2021 5339
2022 7560
2023 12114

-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 0
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 0

2 Panel Structure Variables

Variabels to indentify the respondent in the panel structure:

sample1 – Subsample Identifier

1 A German HH Head, West, 1984 0
2 B1 Turkish HH Head, 1984 0
3 B2 Yugoslav HH Head, 1984 0
4 B3 Greek HH Head, 1984 0
5 B4 Italian HH Head, 1984 0
6 B5 Spanish HH Head, 1984 0
7 C German HH Head, East, 1990 0
8 D1 Immigrant W. Germany (1984-1994), 1994/95 0
9 D2 Immigrant W. Germany (1984-1994), 1994/95 0
10 E1 Refreshment (PAPI), 1998 10740
11 E2 Refreshment (CAPI), 1998 10038
12 F1 Refreshment, 2000 0
13 F2 Refreshment, Additional Foreigner Addresses, 2000 0
15 G2 High Income, 2002 0
16 H Refreshment, 2006 0
... (24 rows omitted) 115601
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60 L2/3 FiD Screening, Low Income, 2010/11 0
61 L2/3 FiD Screening, Single Parent, 2010/11 0
62 L2/3 FiD Screening, Families with Several Children, 2010/11 0
63 L1 FiD Birth Cohort 2007, 2010/11 0
64 L1 FiD Birth Cohort 2008, 2010/11 0
65 L1 FiD Birth Cohort 2009, 2010/11 0
66 L1 FiD Birth Cohort 2010, 2010/11 0
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 0
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 0

3 Demographic Variables

varpnat1 – Change of pnat1 Compared to Prev. Wave

1 Change of pnat1 Compared to Prev. Wave 267
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 130773
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 5339

varpnat2 – Change of pnat2 Compared to Prev. Wave

1 Change of pnat2 Compared to Prev. Wave 17
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 111349
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 25013

varsex – Change of Gender Compared to Prev. Wave

1 Change of Gender Compared to Prev. Wave 45
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-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 130995
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 5339

geburt_h – Year of Birth

1907 3
1908 7
1909 1
1910 3
1913 4
1914 2
1915 17
1917 22
1918 10
1919 57
1920 38
1921 103
1922 60
1923 106
1924 178

... (92 rows omitted) 127672
2017 482
2018 276
2019 274
2020 188
2021 94
2022 94
2023 30

-1 No answer 1319
-2 Does not apply 0
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 5339

Step 1: The variable geburt_h is replaced by the variable geburt_v2 for the years 1998 to 2020
and 2022 to 2023.

geburt_v2 – Year of Birth
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1907 3
1908 7
1909 1
1910 3
1913 4
1914 2
1915 17
1917 22
1918 10
1919 57
1920 38
1921 103
1922 60
1923 106
1924 178

... (92 rows omitted) 127672
2017 482
2018 276
2019 274
2020 188
2021 94
2022 94
2023 30

-1 No answer 1319
-2 Does not apply 0
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 5339

pgebm – [de] Geburtsmonat

1 January 3069
2 January 2707
3 January 3076
4 January 3037
5 January 3157
6 January 2926
7 January 3160
8 January 3076
9 January 3017
10 January 2950
11 January 2730
12 January 2774
-1 No answer 2900
-2 Does not apply 92461
-3 Implausible value 0
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-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 5339

pnat2 – 2nd Nationality

1 [de] Deutschland 36
2 [de] Türkei 80
3 [de] Jugoslawien/MontenegroSerbien 0
4 [de] Griechenland 8
5 [de] Italien 10
6 [de] Spanien 5
7 [de] Ex-DDR 0
10 [de] Österreich 5
11 [de] Frankreich 21
12 [de] Benelux 0
13 [de] Dänemark 0
14 [de] Großbritannien 24
15 [de] Schweden 1
16 [de] Norwegen 5
17 [de] Finnland 2
... (144 rows omitted) 103

175 [de] Grenada 0
178 [de] Ruanda 0
181 [de] Myanmar 0
183 [de] Niger 0
188 [de] Tschetschenien 0
195 [de] Inguschetien 0
196 [de] Kosovo 0
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 47510
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 3908
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 84661

pnat_h – 1. Nationality [harmonised]

4 Afghanistan 63
8 Albania 33
10 Antarctica 0
12 Algeria 2
16 American Samoa 0
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20 Andorra 0
24 Angola 6
28 Antigua and Barbuda 0
31 Azerbaijan 38
32 Argentina 2
36 Australia 9
40 Austria 321
44 Bahamas 0
48 Bahrain 0
50 Bangladesh 15
... (230 rows omitted) 127721

876 Wallis and Futuna 0
882 Samoa 0
887 Yemen 0
894 Zambia 0
900 Kosovo 143
997 Stateless 0

9999 Others 23
-1 No answer 2663
-2 Does not apply 0
-3 Implausible value 1
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 5339

Step 1: The country codes expressed in variable pnat_v2 are recoded for the years 1998 to 2020
according to ISO3n and subsequently integrated into the harmonized variable pnat_h. Step
2: The variable pnat_v3 is recoded (997=9999) for the years 2022 and 2023 and subsequently
integrated into the harmonized variable pnat_h.

pnat_v2 – 1. Nationality

1 [de] Deutschland 103023
2 [de] Türkei 1702
3 [de] Jugoslawien/MontenegroSerbien 8
4 [de] Griechenland 293
5 [de] Italien 567
6 [de] Spanien 110
7 [de] Ex-DDR 0
9 [de] Unbekannt 0
10 [de] Österreich 283
11 [de] Frankreich 113
12 [de] Benelux 0
13 [de] Dänemark 5
14 [de] Großbritannien 141
15 [de] Schweden 11
16 [de] Norwegen 8
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... (153 rows omitted) 3559
188 [de] Tschetschenien 0
195 [de] Inguschetien 0
196 [de] Kosovo 9
222 [de] Eastern Europe 0
333 [de] sonst. unspez. Ausland 0
777 [de] nicht deutsch 0
999 [de] Ethnische Minderheiten (z.B. Jesiden, Roma) 0
-1 No answer 1534
-2 Does not apply 0
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 25013

pnat_v3 – 1. Nationality

4 [de] Afghanistan 6
8 [de] Albanien 5
10 [de] Antarktis 0
12 [de] Algerien 0
16 [de] Amerikanisch-Samoa 0
20 [de] Andorra 0
24 [de] Angola 1
28 [de] Antigua und Barbuda 0
31 [de] Aserbaidschan 4
32 [de] Argentinien 2
36 [de] Australien 2
40 [de] Österreich 38
44 [de] Bahamas 0
48 [de] Bahrain 0
50 [de] Bangladesch 0
... (229 rows omitted) 18481

862 [de] Venezuela 0
876 [de] Wallis und Futuna 0
882 [de] Samoa 0
887 [de] Jemen 0
894 [de] Sambia 0
900 [de] Kosovo 5
997 [de] Staatenlos 0
-1 No answer 1129
-2 Does not apply 0
-3 Implausible value 1
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
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-8 Question this year not part of survey 116705

sex_v1 – [de] Geschlecht [1998-2019]

1 [de] maennlich 49429
2 [de] weiblich 52016
9 [de] unbekannt 0
-1 No answer 95
-2 Does not apply 0
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 34839

sex_v2 – [de] Geschlecht [2019-2020, 2022-2023]

1 [de] männlich 18597
2 [de] weiblich 19593
3 [de] divers 20
9 [de] unbekannt 0
-1 No answer 369
-2 Does not apply 0
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 97800

ewstatu – Employment Status of Non-Respondents (PUNR)

1 Fulltime Employment 1805
2 Part Time Employment 285
3 Registered Unemployment 83
4 Schooling, Occupational Training 644
5 Retired 644
6 Other 251
-1 No answer 4247
-2 Does not apply 103407
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
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-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 25013

4 Household Affiliation Information

Information on respondent’s affiliation to the household:

pnrakt – Person Number Surveyed

1 47931
2 33492
3 15208
4 9741
5 3549
6 1041
7 272
8 92
9 35
10 5
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 0
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 25013

pzug – Member Of Household

0 Lives In HH 104156
1 Absent Military, Community Service 17
2 Absent Schooling 106
3 Absent For Job 30
4 Absent In Hospital 30
5 Absent For Longer 45
6 other 55
7 Has Died 623
8 [de] Verzogen, jedoch keine Weiterverfolgung 865
9 Miscoded In Prior Year 44
11 born 588
12 Moved From Germany 1068
13 Moved From Abroad 55
14 Moved Back To HH 108
15 Moved Within Ger. Before Last Wave 45
... (23 rows omitted) 23205
44 Absent In Hospital 0
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45 Absent For Longer 0
46 Other 0
47 Has Died 0
48 Has Moved 0
77 Brutto data with entry in pbr_exit 0
99 No Answer When Added 0
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 0
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 5339

stell_h – Relationship To Head of Household

0 Head Of HH, Contact Person 58444
11 Spouse Of HH Head 28756
12 Same-Sex Partner 115
13 Life Partner 5424
20 Child / Adoptive Child [-2011] 5418
21 Natural Son, Daughter 28199
22 Stepchild (Child of the Partner) 726
23 Adoptive Child 61
24 Foster Child 153
25 Grandchild 282
26 Great-Grandchild 4
27 Son, Daughter-In-Law 112
30 Parents [-2011] 88
31 Father, Mother 823
32 Step Father / Step Mother / Spouse of Father or Mother 17
... (13 rows omitted) 562
61 Aunt, Uncle 4
62 niece/nephew 26
63 Cousin/Cousine 4
64 Other Relative 19
70 Other non relative by birth or marriage [-2011] 57
71 Others 302
99 Unknown 592
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 852
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 5339
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Step 1: The variable stell_v1 is recoded (0=0) (1=11) (2=13) (3=20) (4=24) (5=27) (6=30) (7=35)
(8=40) (9=25) (10=60) (11=70) (12=22) (13=12) (99=-1) for the years 1998 to 2011 and subse-
quently integrated into the harmonized variable stell_h. Step 2: The variable stell_h is repla-
ced by the variable stell_v2 for the years 2012 to 2020 and 2022 to 2023. Step 3: The variable
stell_v3 is recoded (1=11) (2=13) (3=20) (4=30) (5=40) (6=64) (7=70) for the years 2022 and 2023
and subsequently integrated into the harmonized variable stell_h, if stell_v2 is not included
in that version of the questionnaire or stell_v2 is 99.

stell_v1 – Relationship To Head of Household

0 Head Of Household 10673
1 Spouse Of HH Head 5840
2 Life Partner 905
3 Son, Daughter 5418
4 Foster Child 14
5 Son, Daughter-In-Law 17
6 Father, Mother 88
7 Parent-In-Law 18
8 Brother, Sister,-In Law 36
9 Grandchild 63
10 Other Relative 8
11 Non-Relative 57
12 Child Of Life Parter Of Head Of HH 101
13 Same Sex Spouse 21
99 Unknown 0
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 852
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 112268

stell_v2 – Relationship To Head of Household

0 Head Of Household 47771
11 Spouse Of HH Head 22916
12 Same-Sex Partner 94
13 Life Partner 4519
21 Natural Son, Daughter 28199
22 Stepchild 625
23 Adoptive Child 61
24 Foster Child 139
25 Grandchild 219
26 Great-Grandchild 4
27 Son, Daughter-In-Law 95
31 Father, Mother 823
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32 Step Father / Step Mother / Spouse of Father or Mother 17
33 Adoptive Father or Mother 7
34 Foster Father or Mother 1
... (8 rows omitted) 476
52 Bro./Sis./ in Law 2: Bro./Sis. of Spouse of HH Head 16
61 Aunt, Uncle 4
62 niece/nephew 26
63 Cousin/Cousine 4
64 Other Relative 19
71 Others 302
99 Unknown 592
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 0
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 29450

stell_v3 – Relationship To Head of Household

0 Head Of Household 0
1 Spouse Of HH Head 0
2 Life Partner 0
3 Child / Adoptive Child 0
4 Parents 0
5 Sibling 0
6 Other Relative 0
7 Others 0

99 Unknown 0
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 19674
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 116705

pfamcode – Corresponding Last Names Married Couple

1 Last Name not Identical with Spouse 2021
2 Last Name Identical with Spouse 18526
3 Double name 600
4 Partner with Double name 599
5 Identical Last Name with Female Ending 24
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6 Unknown 162
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 89434
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 25013

5 Interview Variables

Information on respondent’s interview status , work form and result:

befstat_h – [de] Befragungsstatus [harmonisiert]

1 [de] Erneut zu befragen 76605
2 [de] Erstmals zu befragen, da bisher temporaerer Ausfall 2886
3 [de] Erstmals zu befragen, da Befragungsalter erreicht 1222
4 [de] Erstmals zu befragende neue Person 18564
5 [de] Noch nicht zu befragende alte Person 18587
6 [de] Noch nicht zu befragende neue Person 4813
7 [de] Nicht zu befragen, da harter Verweigerer in Vorwelle/n 6433
8 [de] Umwandlung von Code 7, da doch wieder teilgenommen 437
9 [de] Erwachsenes Haushaltsmitglied, aber keine Befragungsperson 0
10 [de] Jugendliche Befragungsperson 1481
-1 No answer 1
-2 Does not apply 11
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 5339

Step 1: The variable befstat_h is replaced by the variable befstat_v1 for the years 1998 to 2018.
Step 2: The variable befstat_h is replaced by the variable befstat_v2 for the years 2019 to 2020
and 2022 to 2023.

befstat_v1 – [de] Befragungsstatus [1998-2018]

1 [de] Erneut zu befragen 55242
2 [de] Erstmals zu befragen, da bisher temporaerer Ausfall 1498
3 [de] Erstmals zu befragen, da Befragungsalter erreicht 937
4 [de] Erstmals zu befragende neue Person 12349
5 [de] Noch nicht zu befragende alte Person 14286
6 [de] Noch nicht zu befragende neue Person 3895
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7 [de] Nicht zu befragen, da harter Verweigerer in Vorwelle/n 3928
8 [de] Umwandlung von Code 7, da doch wieder teilgenommen 314
9 [de] Erwachsenes Haushaltsmitglied, aber keine Befragungsperson 0
-1 No answer 1
-2 Does not apply 11
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 43918

befstat_v2 – [de] Befragungsstatus [2019-2020, 2022-2023]

1 [de] Erneut zu befragen 21363
2 [de] Erstmals zu befragen, da bisher temporaerer Ausfall 1388
3 [de] Erstmals zu befragen, da Befragungsalter erreicht 285
4 [de] Erstmals zu befragende neue Person 6215
5 [de] Noch nicht zu befragende alte Person 4301
6 [de] Noch nicht zu befragende neue Person 918
7 [de] Nicht zu befragen, da harter Verweigerer in Vorwelle/n 2505
8 [de] Umwandlung von Code 7, da doch wieder teilgenommen 123
9 [de] Erwachsenes Haushaltsmitglied, aber keine Befragungsperson 0
10 [de] Jugendliche Befragungsperson 1481
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 0
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 97800

paapor – AAPOR Classification (person level)

1100 Complete 17532
1120 Complete (with missing data of last wave) 0
1210 Partial (without missing data of last wave) 0
1220 Partial (without household interview) 131
2111 Refusal (this wave) 2535
2112 Refusal (old wave) 1435
2113 Final dropout (nonparticipation in a row) 0
2120 Break-off 154
2210 Non-contact (P Level) 2881
2220 Non-contact (HH Level) 1304
2310 Dead 247
2321 Temporary physically or mentally unable/incompetent (P Level) 83
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2322 Permanently physically or mentally unable/incompetent (P Level) 41
2323 Temporary physically or mentally unable/incompetent (HH Level) 145
2324 Permanently physically or mentally unable/incompetent (HH Level) 303

... (8 rows omitted) 4610
3190 Others (no information on person) 435
3220 3.22 Nothing ever returned 0
4000 (4) Not Eligible 122
4200 Moved abroad 42
4300 Household dissolved (moved to another panel household) 22
4400 Untraceable 32
4700 No eligible respondent (child or adolescent) 6525

-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 92461
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 5339

perg – Interview Work Result, 1 Digit

0 Changed HH 0
1 Int. Successful 70136
2 Unsuccessful At The Time 2578
3 Unwilling Then 6538
4 Final Refusal 9446
5 Moved To Foreign Country 116
6 Has Died 477
7 Household dissolved (moved to other panel household). 5
8 HH Not Found 254
9 Address Of HH Not Found 227
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 29149
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 17453

pergz – Interview Work Result, 2 Digits

0 Changed HH 0
10 Int. Successful 74628
11 Int. CURR And Prior Wave Successful 0
13 Intv HH Gap Prev Year Closed 0
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14 Intv HH Gap Prev Year Open 0
16 Int. PGAP Prev Yr Closed 84
17 Int. PGAP Prev Yr Open 21
18 Individual Interview, No HH Interview 237
20 Unsuccessful At The Time 2305
21 Old, Sick 3
22 Unreachable Until End 22
23 Foreigner In Homeland 2
24 Sick Until End Of Field Interview 207
25 Unreachable 2893
26 Cannot Process 3
... (8 rows omitted) 17590
46 Not Usable 252
47 Language Difficulties 115
50 Moved To Foreign Country 128
60 Has Died 527
70 Household dissolved (moved to other panel household). 17
80 HH Not Found 389
90 Address Of HH Not Found 227
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 31390
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 5339

pform_v1 – Interview Work Form

1 Interview Work Form (PAPI or Absence) 20017
2 Interview After Mail, Tel. Contact 0
3 Writ. Mail Intv. After Pos. Tel. Contact 119
4 Only Telephone Contact, Negative 99
5 Interview Work Form (Telephone Interview) 1313
6 Written-Postal Without Tel. Contact 469
8 No Interview 239
9 Interview Work Form (CAPI) 60313
10 CAWI 1145
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 27652
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 25013
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pform_v2 – Interview Work Form

1 CAPI 2900
2 CAWI 6826
3 CATI 1955
4 PAPI 0
5 CAPI by phone 272
6 CASI 6
9 [de] Ausfall auf Haushaltsebene 4987
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 2728
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 116705

stistat – Sample Status

1 Core Sample Member 88881
2 Non-Core Sample Member 4366
3 New Core Sample Member 17005
4 New Non-Core Sample Member 1114
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 0
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 25013

ber – Willing To Participate

1 Very Good 2982
2 Good 634
3 bad 110
4 Very Bad 132
-1 No answer 355
-2 Does not apply 107153
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 25013
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berv – Willing To Participate, Prev. Year

1 Very Good 444
2 Good 133
3 Bad 18
4 Very Bad 5
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 110766
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 25013

6 Respondent’s Panel History Information

pnrold_h – Last Year Serial Person ID

0 1134
1 6708
2 4961
3 2189
4 1388
5 485
6 138
7 28
8 8

8500630 3
8500710 4
8501100 3
8501600 1
8502090 3
8502920 2

... (17116 rows omitted) 59140
490596802 4
490596803 4
490596804 4
490597601 4
490597602 1
490597603 4
490597604 4

-1 No answer 72
-2 Does not apply 35074
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
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-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 25013

Step 1: The variable pnrold_h is replaced by the variable pnrold_v2 for the years 1998 to 2020.

pnrold_v2 – Last Year Serial Person ID

0 1134
1 6708
2 4961
3 2189
4 1388
5 485
6 138
7 28
8 8

8500630 3
8500710 4
8501100 3
8501600 1
8502090 3
8502920 2

... (17116 rows omitted) 59140
490596802 4
490596803 4
490596804 4
490597601 4
490597602 1
490597603 4
490597604 4

-1 No answer 72
-2 Does not apply 35074
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 25013

pzugv – Member Of Household In Previous Year

0 Lives In HH 59322
1 Absent Military, Community Service 13
2 Absent Schooling 76
3 Absent For Job 26
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4 Absent In Hospital 23
5 Absent For Longer 22
6 other 29
7 Has Died 0
8 Has Moved 12
9 Miscoded In Prior Year 1
11 born 430
12 moved from w germany since last survey 637
13 Moved From Abroad 36
14 Moved Back To HH 58
15 Moved Within Ger. Before Last Wave 45
... (23 rows omitted) 15490
43 Absent For Job 0
44 Absent In Hospital 0
45 Absent For Longer 0
46 Other 0
47 Has Died 0
48 Has Moved 0
99 No Answer When Added 0
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 35146
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 25013

varpvor – Change of pvor Compared to Prev. Wave

1 Change of pvor Compared to Prev. Wave 178
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 130862
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 5339

pergzv – Work Result In Previous Year

10 Int. Successful 51370
11 Int. CURR And Prior Wave Successful 0
13 Interview HH GAP Prev Year Closed 0
14 Interview HH GAP Prev Year Open 0
16 Int. PGAP Prev Yr Closed 83
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17 Int. PGAP Prev Yr Open 18
18 Individual Interview, No HH Interview 98
20 Unsuccessful At The Time 737
21 Old, Sick 3
22 Unreachable Until End 22
23 Foreigner In Homeland 2
24 Sick Until End Of Field Interview 118
25 Unreachable 372
26 Cannot Process 3
29 Other Unclear Case 0
... (6 rows omitted) 4545
44 Final Refusal, Since Usage Of A Paper Based Questionaire Not Possible 2
46 Not Usable 189
47 Language Difficulties 97
50 Moved To Foreign Country 1
60 Has Died 0
80 HH Not Found 101
90 Address Of HH Not Found 2
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 53603
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 25013

luecke – Follow-up Survey

0 Does not apply 0
6 Interview Gap, person participated in current wave 199
7 Not Resurvey Current Waves 353
8 Missed Several Previous Waves 0
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 110814
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 25013

lint_h – Year of last interview

0 No Interview 15532
1998 771
1999 774

SOEP Survey Papers 1489 25



SOEP Innovation Sample (2023) pbrutto

2000 774
2001 811
2002 812
2003 832
2004 830
2005 842
2006 871
2007 838
2008 853
2009 4271
2010 3425
2011 3354

... (4 rows omitted) 26515
2016 9124
2017 7635
2018 7079
2019 6409
2020 8930
2022 3291
2023 4834

-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 21633
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 5339

Step 1: The variable lint_h is replaced by the variable lint_v3 for the years 1998 to 2020 and
2022 to 2023.

lint_v3 – Year of last interview (Four-digit)

0 No Interview 15532
1998 771
1999 774
2000 774
2001 811
2002 812
2003 832
2004 830
2005 842
2006 871
2007 838
2008 853
2009 4271
2010 3425
2011 3354
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... (4 rows omitted) 26515
2016 9124
2017 7635
2018 7079
2019 6409
2020 8930
2022 3291
2023 4834

-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 21633
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 5339

pformv – Work Form Previous Year

0 Not Yet In Panel 1573
1 Interview Work Form (PAPI or Absence) 11179
2 Interview After Positive Tel. Contact 0
3 Writ. Mail Intv. After Pos. Tel. Contact 84
4 Only Telephone Contact, Negative 10
5 Interview Work Form (Telephone Interview) 0
6 Written-Postal Without Tel. Contact 146
8 No Interview 0
9 Interview Work Form (CAPI) 46326
10 CAWI 18
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 52030
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 25013

zupan_h – Year entered panel [harmonised]

1998 16590
1999 408
2000 182
2001 386
2002 215
2003 387
2004 295
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2005 200
2006 213
2007 275
2008 105
2009 24557
2010 2279
2011 632
2012 16799

... (3 rows omitted) 42605
2016 11854
2017 1062
2018 693
2019 499
2020 5055
2022 280
2023 5469

-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 0
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 5339

Step 1: The variable zupan_h is replaced by the variable zupan_v3 for the years 1998 to 2020
and 2022 to 2023.

zupan_v3 – Year entered panel (Four-digit)

1998 16590
1999 408
2000 182
2001 386
2002 215
2003 387
2004 295
2005 200
2006 213
2007 275
2008 105
2009 24557
2010 2279
2011 632
2012 16799

... (3 rows omitted) 42605
2016 11854
2017 1062
2018 693
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2019 499
2020 5055
2022 280
2023 5469

-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 0
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 5339

7 Dwelling Status Information

auszugj_h – Year Moved Out Of Dwelling

1990 1
1998 10
1999 26
2000 35
2001 23
2002 21
2003 17
2004 17
2005 23
2006 26
2007 12
2008 7
2009 31
2010 72
2011 93

... (5 rows omitted) 814
2017 239
2018 223
2019 207
2020 172
2021 47
2022 41
2023 23

-1 No answer 9
-2 Does not apply 128851
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 5339
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Step 1: The variable auszugj_h is replaced by the variable auszugj_v6 for the years 1998 to
2020 and 2022 to 2023.

auszugj_v6 – Year Moved Out Of Dwelling

1990 1
1998 10
1999 26
2000 35
2001 23
2002 21
2003 17
2004 17
2005 23
2006 26
2007 12
2008 7
2009 31
2010 72
2011 93

... (5 rows omitted) 814
2017 239
2018 223
2019 207
2020 172
2021 47
2022 41
2023 23

-1 No answer 9
-2 Does not apply 128851
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 5339

auszugm – Month Moved Out Of Dwelling

1 176
2 129
3 166
4 145
5 174
6 144
7 166
8 198
9 224
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10 224
11 135
12 134
-1 No answer 72
-2 Does not apply 128944
-3 Implausible value 9
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 5339

einzugj_h – Year Moved Into Dwelling

1921 1
1939 1
1946 1
1948 1
1949 3
1950 5
1951 6
1952 2
1953 6
1954 5
1955 2
1956 3
1957 7
1958 9
1959 4

... (57 rows omitted) 5708
2017 453
2018 400
2019 396
2020 376
2021 299
2022 253
2023 112

-1 No answer 423
-2 Does not apply 122564
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 5339

Step 1: The variable einzugj_h is replaced by the variable einzugj_v4 for the years 1998 to
2020 and 2022 to 2023.
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einzugj_v4 – Year Moved Into Dwelling

1921 1
1939 1
1946 1
1948 1
1949 3
1950 5
1951 6
1952 2
1953 6
1954 5
1955 2
1956 3
1957 7
1958 9
1959 4

... (57 rows omitted) 5708
2017 453
2018 400
2019 396
2020 376
2021 299
2022 253
2023 112

-1 No answer 423
-2 Does not apply 122564
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 5339

einzugm – Month Moved Into Dwelling

1 687
2 476
3 537
4 617
5 673
6 692
7 639
8 830
9 850
10 740
11 496
12 568
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-1 No answer 542
-2 Does not apply 122691
-3 Implausible value 2
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 5339

pader – Success Obtaining Address

1 Moved, New Address 869
2 Moved, No New Address 212
3 HH Not At Old Address 2
4 HH Not Found 5
5 Moved To Foreign Country 0
8 Moved With Core Person 98
9 Rejoined Panel HH 45
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 129809
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 5339

paderq – Person Supplying Address Information

1 Interviewer/ Telephone Interviewer 1007
2 Mail 31
3 Resident Registrar 123
4 Target Person 52
6 Mail- AdressResearch 18
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 129761
-3 Implausible value 48
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 5339

abwesj_h – Absence of a Person, First Year
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1999 4
2000 2
2001 5
2002 5
2003 1
2004 5
2005 1
2006 4
2007 3
2008 4
2009 7
2010 22
2011 20
2012 22
2013 25

... (3 rows omitted) 29
2017 14
2018 28
2019 15
2020 3
2021 3
2022 6
2023 3

-1 No answer 4
-2 Does not apply 130805
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 5339

Step 1: The variable abwesj_h is replaced by the variable abwesj_v4 for the years 1998 to 2020
and 2022 to 2023.

abwesj_v4 – Absence of a Person, First Year

1999 4
2000 2
2001 5
2002 5
2003 1
2004 5
2005 1
2006 4
2007 3
2008 4
2009 7
2010 22
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2011 20
2012 22
2013 25

... (3 rows omitted) 29
2017 14
2018 28
2019 15
2020 3
2021 3
2022 6
2023 3

-1 No answer 4
-2 Does not apply 130805
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 5339

abwesm – Absence of a Person, First Month

1 14
2 5
3 10
4 7
5 6
6 12
7 22
8 23
9 43
10 43
11 4
12 4
-1 No answer 23
-2 Does not apply 130824
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 5339

Step 1: The variable abwesm is recoded (99 = -1) for the years 1984 to 2017 in order to correct
improperly assigned values.
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8 Information on Additional Questionnaires

dj – Cognitive Test - Wanna DJ

1 DJ Completed 67
2 No Interest in DJ, Reason Unknown 3
4 DJ Refused 22
5 Biography Completed 0
6 No Interest in Biography 0
8 Interest in dj refused in prev waves 0
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 111274
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 25013

pbio – Biography

0 No Biography Survey Needed 1117
1 Completed Biography 3192
2 No Biography Reason Unknown 231
3 No Biography Now Survey Age 0
4 No Biography, Refused 1220
5 Biography Present 9666
6 No Biography Present 0
7 No Biography, Refreshment 0
8 No Biography, Refused 7
10 Biography from integrated Person-Biography-Questionaire 0
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 95933
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 25013

9 Record Linkage

reclin_bamf_erg – [de] Ergebnis Einverständniserklärung für Record Linkage BAMF

1 [de] Einverständniserklärung im CAPI gegeben, Erklärung liegt vor 0
2 [de] Einverständniserklärung im CAPI gegeben, Erklärung liegt nicht vor 0
3 [de] Einverständniserklärung im CAPI nicht gegeben, Erklärung liegt aber vor 0
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4 [de] Einverständniserklärung im CAPI nicht gegeben, Erklärung liegt nicht vor 0
5 [de] Einverständniserklärung sollte nicht gefragt werden, aber Erklärung liegt vor 0
6 [de] Einverständniserklärung im CAPI nicht verstanden, Erklärung liegt nicht vor 0
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 0
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 136379

reclin_drv_erg – Result Record Linkage (DRV, German Pension Insurance)

1 Linkage Consent given 2573
2 Linkage consent not given 140
4 Agreement for Record Refused 2528
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 106125
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 25013

reclin_iab_form – [de] Form Record Linkage IAB

1 [de] Elektronische Einverständniserklärung 381
2 [de] Schriftliche Einverständniserklärung 62
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 110923
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 25013

reclin_iab_erg – [de] Ergebnis Record Linkage IAB

1 [de] Einverständniserklärung gegeben 3066
2 [de] Einverständniserklärung liegt nicht vor 164
4 [de] Einverständniserklärung verweigert 2590
-1 No answer 0
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-2 Does not apply 105546
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 25013

10 Information Source

inputdataset – Source dataset

pbrutto 136379

11 IS-exclusive

anker_is – Anchor Child (Bonn Intervention Panel) [IS]

1 Anchor Child (Bonn Intervention Panel) 3783
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 107583
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 25013

apperg_is – Results from Happiness App [IS]

0 App not available yet 830
1 Consent form existent 590
2 No consent form 1634
3 No suitable smartphone 1862
4 No participation in SOEP-IS 1705
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 104745
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 25013
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bio_is – Biography [IS]

0 No Additional Questionnaire Needed, Because In The SOEP Since 1984 0
1 Additional Questionnaire Answered 6059
2 No Additional Questionnaire Answered, Reason Not Known 833
3 No Additional Questionnaire Needed, Since Person Just Reached Survey Age 0
4 Additional Questionnaire Rejected 2643
5 Additional Questionnaire Available 55034
6 No Additional Questionnaire Available 341
7 No Additional Questionnaire Needed, Since Asked In Previous Survey Waves 0
8 Additional Questionnaire Rejected, In Previous Survey Waves 3621
9 Left Panel Before Biography 0
10 Biography from integrated Person-Biography-Questionaire 3143
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 39692
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 25013

bipperg_is – Results from BIP Survey Instruments [IS]

1 carried out completely 2935
2 carried out in part (1 Instrument missing) 30
3 carried out in part (>1 Instrument missing) 38
4 not carried out 169
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 108194
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 25013

essanker_is – Anchor Person First Wave (ESS) [IS]

1 Anchor Person First Wave (ESS) 679
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 110687
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
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-8 Question this year not part of survey 25013

ev_gene_erg_is – Consent Genes [IS]

1 Linkage Consent given 2737
2 Linkage consent not given 167
4 Agreement for Record Refused 3343
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 105119
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 25013

experiment_is – Participation In Experiment [IS]

1 Participated In The Experiment 994
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 110372
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 25013

modul_is – Split Version Gross Output [IS]

1 Everyday Life And Expectations 691
2 Money (Investment) And Expectations 891
3 Money (Investment) And Events 377
4 Money (Investment) And Retrospect 354
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 109053
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 25013
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salivaerg_is – Results from Saliva Sample [IS]

1 2 saliva samples and consent form 519
2 1 saliva sample and consent form 49
3 Neither sample(s) nor consent existent 417
4 No participation in SOEP-IS 345
5 Not asked about saliva sample because tubes were empty 318
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 109718
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 25013

vargeburt_is – Changes In geburt Since Last Wave [IS]

1 Changes In pgeb Since Last Wave 145
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 130895
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 5339

12 Variables in File PBRUTTO

flag_ngrewhh – [de] Flag: Nicht gültig realisierte Erstwellenhaushalte

0 [de] Nicht betroffen 11200
1 [de] Nicht gültig realisierter Erstwellenhaushalt 914
-1 No answer 0
-2 Does not apply 0
-3 Implausible value 0
-4 Inadmissable multiple response 0
-5 Not included in this version of the questionnaire 0
-6 Version of questionnaire with modified filtering 0
-7 Only available in less restricted edition 0
-8 Question this year not part of survey 124265
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